Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



# Maoyan Entertainment 貓眼娛樂

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 1896)

## NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT** the Extraordinary General Meeting of Maoyan Entertainment (the "**Company**") will be held at No. 3 Building, Yonghe Hangxing Garden, No. 11 Hepingli East Street, Dongcheng District, Beijing, the PRC on Tuesday, November 1, 2022 at 2:00 p.m. for the purposes of considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without modifications, the following resolutions as ordinary resolutions.

Unless otherwise specified, capitalized terms used in this notice and the following resolutions shall have the same meanings as those defined in the circular of the Company dated October 13, 2022 (the "Circular").

## **Ordinary Resolutions**

1. To consider and, if thought fit, pass with or without modification the following resolutions as ordinary resolutions:

## "That:

- (a) Entertainment Content Investment and Production Cooperation Framework Agreement, the transactions contemplated thereunder and the proposed annual caps, details of which are more particularly described in the circular of the Company dated October 13, 2022, be and is hereby approved, ratified and confirmed;
- (b) Movies Promotion and Distribution Framework Agreement, the transactions contemplated thereunder and the proposed annual caps, details of which are more particularly described in the circular of the Company dated October 13, 2022, be and is hereby approved, ratified and confirmed; and

(c) any one executive Director be and is hereby authorized for and on behalf of the Company to execute, and where required, to affix the common seal of the Company to, any documents, instruments or agreements, and to do any acts and things deemed by him or her to be necessary, expedient or appropriate in order to give effect to and implement the transactions contemplated under the China Literature CCTs (including the proposed annual caps thereunder for the three years ending December 31, 2024)."

> By order of the Board **Maoyan Entertainment Mr. Zheng Zhihao** *Executive Director*

Hong Kong, October 13, 2022

Registered office: Walkers Corporate Limited 190 Elgin Avenue George Town Grand Cayman KY1-9008 Cayman Islands

Principal place of business in Hong Kong: 40th Floor, Dah Sing Financial Centre No. 248 Queen's Road East Wanchai, Hong Kong Head office and principal place of business in China:No. 3 Building, Yonghe Hangxing GardenNo. 11 Hepingli East StreetDongcheng DistrictBeijing, PRC

### Notes:

- (i) A shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend, speak and vote in his/her stead. The proxy does not need to be a shareholder of the Company.
- (ii) In order to be valid, the completed form of proxy must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong, together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power of attorney or authority (such certification to be made by either a notary public or a solicitor qualified to practice in Hong Kong), at least 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the EGM or any adjournment thereof (as the case may be). The completion and return of the form of proxy shall not preclude shareholders of the Company from attending and voting in person at the EGM (or any adjourned meeting thereof) if they so wish.
- (iii) A form of proxy must be signed by you or your attorney duly authorized in writing or, in the case of a corporation, must be either executed under seal or under the hand of an officer or attorney duly authorized to sign the same.
- (iv) In the case of joint holders of any shares, any one of such joint holders may vote at the EGM, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such shares as if he was solely entitled thereto. However, if more than one of such joint holders is present at the meeting, either personally or by proxy, the joint holder whose name stands first in the register of members of the Company will alone be entitled to vote in respect of such shares.
- (v) On a poll, every shareholder present at the EGM shall be entitled to one vote for every fully paid-up share of which he is the holder. The result of such poll shall be deemed to be the resolution of the EGM at which the poll was so required or demanded.
- (vi) Shareholders or their proxies attending the EGM shall be responsible for their own accommodation and travel expenses.
- (vii) The register of members of the Company will be closed from Thursday, October 27, 2022 to Tuesday, November 1, 2022, both days inclusive, in order to determine the eligibility of shareholders to attend the EGM, during which period no share transfers will be registered. To be eligible to attend the EGM, all properly completed transfer forms accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged for registration with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not later than 4:30pm on Wednesday, October 26, 2022.
- (viii) Pursuant to Rule 13.39(4) of the Listing Rules, voting for all the resolutions set out in this notice will be taken by poll at the EGM.

As at the date of this notice, the Board of Directors of the Company comprises Mr. Zheng Zhihao as Executive Director, Mr. Wang Changtian, Ms. Li Xiaoping, Ms. Wang Jian, Mr. Cheng Wu, Mr. Chen Shaohui, Mr. Lin Ning and Mr. Tang Lichun, Troy as Non-executive Directors, and Mr. Wang Hua, Mr. Chan Charles Sheung Wai, Mr. Yin Hong and Ms. Liu Lin as Independent Non-executive Directors.